Public Document Pack

Licensing (General) Sub-Committee

Thursday, 17th October, 2013
at 9.30 am

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public
Members

Councillor Cunio (Chair)
Councillor Mrs Blatchford
Councillor Lewzey
Councillor Parnell
Councillor Vassiliou

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Karen Wardle

Tel: 023 8083 2302

Email: karen.wardle@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services
Richard lvory

Tel. 023 8083 2794

Email: Richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk




PUBLIC INFORMATION

Terms of Reference

The Sub-Committee deals with licenses,
permits and forms of consent (other
than those for which the Council is
responsible under the Licensing Act
2003), including

e Hackney carriage and private
hire drivers, vehicles and
operators
Public music and dancing
Amusements with prizes
Street trading
Sex establishments

Relevant Representations

Those who have made relevant
representations may address the
meeting about the matter in which they
have an interest with the consent of the
Chair.

Southampton City Council’s
Priorities:

e Economic: Promoting
Southampton and attracting
investment; raising ambitions and
improving outcomes for children
and young people.

e Social: Improving health and
keeping people safe; helping
individuals and communities to
work together and help
themselves.

e Environmental: Encouraging
new house building and
improving existing homes;
making the city more attractive
and sustainable.

¢ One Council: Developing an
engaged, skilled and motivated
workforce; implementing better ways
of working to manage reduced
budgets and increased demand.

Smoking policy —
The Council operates a no-smoking policy
in all civic buildings.

Mobile Telephones — please turn off your
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting.

Fire Procedure — in the event of a fire or
other emergency a continuous alarm will

sound and you will be advised by Council
officers what action to take.

Access — access is available for disabled
people. Please contact the Democratic
Support Officer who will help to make any
necessary arrangements.

Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year
2013/14

Meetings of the Committee are held as
and when required.



CONDUCT OF MEETING

Terms of Reference Business to be discussed

The terms of reference of the Audit Only those items listed on the attached
Committee are contained in Article 8 agenda may be considered at this meeting.
and Part 3 (Schedule 2) of the Council’s

Constitution.

Rules of Procedure Quorum

The meeting is governed by the Council The minimum number of appointed
Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of  Members required to be in attendance to
the Constitution. hold the meeting is 3.

CONDUCT OF MEETING

DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of
Conduct, both the existence and nature of any “Disclosable Personal Interest” or
“Other Interest” they may have in relation to matters for consideration on this
Agenda.

DISCLOSABLE PERSONAL INTERESTS
A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest
in any matter that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were a civil partner
in relation to:

(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
(i) Sponsorship:
Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from Southampton
City Council) made or provided within the relevant period in respect of any expense
incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member, or towards your election
expenses. This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the
meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992.
(iif) Any contract which is made between you / your spouse etc (or a body in which the
you / your spouse etc has a beneficial interest) and Southampton City Council 
[...]
retion, the decision maker must:

e understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.
The decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

e take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the
authority as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

¢ leave out of account irrelevant considerations;

e act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;

e not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also
known as the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);

e comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an
annual basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’
and forward funding are unlawful; and

e act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



Agendas and papers are available on the Council’s website

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in the membership of the Sub-Committee made in accordance
with Council Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’'s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic
Support Officer.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 14
August 2013 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

At a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-Committee may
move into private session in order to receive legal advice when determining issues.
The press and the public, unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of paragraph 10.4
of the Council's Access to Information Procedure Rules, will be invited to return
immediately following that private session at which time the matter will be determined
and the decision of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

6 APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE -
ISIS, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON

Report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services detailing an application for
grant of a sexual entertainment venue licence in respect of Isis, 188 Above Bar Street,
Southampton, attached.

Wednesday, 9 October 2013 HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC
SERVICES



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 14 AUGUST 2013

Present:
Members of the Council

Councillors Cunio (Chair), Vassiliou and Lewzey

Apologies
Councillors Parnell and Mrs Blatchford

APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

The Sub-Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Parnell
and Mrs Blatchford.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 February 2013 be signed as a
correct record.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that at a predetermined point during the consideration of all items the Sub-
Committee may move into private session in order to receive legal advice when
determining issues. The press and public, unless otherwise excluded by Category 4 of
paragraph 10.4 of the Council’'s Access to Information Procedure Rules, will be invited
to return immediately following that private session at which time the matter will be
determined and the decisions of the Sub-Committee will be announced.

APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE -
FYEO, 135-136 HIGH STREET, SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2BR

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue
licence in respect of FYEO, 135-136 High Street, Southampton, SO14 2BR. (Copy of
the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes).

Ms Palmer, Solicitor for Applicant and Mr Nicie, Director of FYEO were present and
with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues.

RESOLVED that the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence be granted,
subject to the following amendments to the standard conditions detailed in Appendix 3
of the report:

Part One — General Conditions

1.8  Unless permitted by the council neither the Licence holder nor any employee or
agent shall tout or solicit custom for the sex establishment immediately outside
or in the vicinity of the licensed premises.

-1-



3.6

5.1

5.2

5.4

6.2

No part of the interior of the licensed premises where licensable activities are
authorised shall be visible whatsoever to persons outside the premises.

Police and authorised officers of the council shall have access to data from the
systems (subject to the Data Protection Act 1998) quickly and easily and
therefore provision will be made for the licensee or a member of staff to have
access to the secure area and also be able to operate the equipment and to
supply footage in a format which can be easily viewed by police or council
officers.

All operators will receive training from the installer if new equipment is
installed and this training will be cascaded down to new members of staff.

The premises shall not be operated pursuant to the grant of a licence until such
time as the CCTV System has been approved by the Police. The CCTV must be
maintained in a satisfactory working condition in order to remain operating under
the licence. The CCTV will be deemed to be approved and in a satisfactory
working condition if it is installed and operated in accordance with Police
guidance of 13.8.13 or as otherwise approved by the Police).

The council may subst
[...]
 the guidance.

The Sub-Committee has decided to grant the application subject to the submitted
agreed conditions. For clarity 6.2 was amended during the meeting to read “The
Council may substitute, delete, vary or amend these conditions at any time following
proper consultation with the licence holder. Condition 11.1 is amended to provide for a
Challenge 25 policy. Condition 11.2 and 11.3 are deleted.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out that right in full.

All parties will receive formal written notification of the decision and reasons.



APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE -
PLAY HOUSE GENTLEMEN'S CLUB, HARBOUR HOUSE, TOWN QUAY,
SOUTHAMPTON SO14 2AQ

The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue
licence in respect of Play House Gentlemen’s Club, Harbour House, Town Quay,
Southampton, SO14 2AQ. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and
appended to the signed minutes).

Ms Palmer, Solicitor for Applicant and Mr Knight, Director of Play House Gentlemen’s
Club were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Sub-Committee considered the decision in private session in order to receive legal
advice when determining issues.

RESOLVED that the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue licence be granted,
subject to the following amendments to the standard conditions detailed in Appendix 3
of the report:

Part One — General Conditions

1.8  Unless permitted by the council neither the Licence holder nor any employee or
agent shall tout or solicit custom for the sex establishment immediately outside
or in the vicinity of the licensed premises.

3.6 No part of the interior of the licensed premises where licensable activities are
authorised shall be visible whatsoever to persons outside the premises.

4.7 The CCTV system will have sufficient storage capacity for 30 days of good
evidential quality 
[...]
gard to the size of signage the Sub-Committee felt that
the signage should be proportionate to the listed building but was ultimately a planning
issue.

There is a right of appeal for all parties to the Magistrates’ Court. Formal notification of
the decision will set out that right in full.



Agenda ltem 6

DECISION-MAKER: LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A SEXUAL
ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - ISIS, 188
ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON

DATE OF DECISION: 17 OCTOBER 2013

REPORT OF: HEAD OF LEGAL, HR AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Phil Bates Tel: 1 023 8083 3523

E-mail: phil.bates@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Director of Corporate Services Tel: | 023 8083 2371

E-mail: mark.heath@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY

The Licensing (General) Sub-Committee is requested to consider and determine the
application for grant of a Sexual Entertainment Venue (SEV) licence made by Mr.
Daniel Gill in respect of Isis, 188 Above Bar Street, Southampton, SO14 7DW

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) That the Sub-Committee consider and determine the application.

(ii.) That, should the Sub-Committee determine to grant the application,
consideration be given to the attachment of conditions to such
licence (a copy of proposed conditions is show at Appendix 3)

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS

1. As the Council has resolved to adopt the provisions of schedule 3 to the Local
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 which relate to the licensing
of sexual entertainment venues, the Sub-Committee is required to consider
and determine the application in line with the current scheme of delegation.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED

2. None.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
Background Information

3. The Council originally adopted Schedule 3 of the 1982 Act in so far as they
related to sex shops and sex cinemas in 1983 and readopted them with effect
from 3™ July 1995.

4, The Poli
[...]
EV licence made in respect of Isis, 188 Above Bar Street
2. Copy of supporting documents submitted by applicant

3. Copy of proposed conditions

4, Copy of Licensing Act 2003 premises licence

5. Home Office Guidance relating to SEVs

Documents In Members’ Rooms

1. None.

Equality Impact Assessment

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact No
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Other Background Documents

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for
inspection at:

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule
12A allowing document to be
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 6

Appendix 1

SOUTHAMPTON
CITY COUNCIL & ReferenceNo. L1 /] [ T T T/ TTTI[]]

Application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a Sex Establishment Licence
pursuant to: Schedule 3, Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act
1982

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING NOTES FIRST

1. All questions must be answered except where otherwise stated. If relevant questions are
not answered, the application will be deemed inappropriate and returned to the Applicant.

2. Any person who, in connection with an application for the grant, renewal or transfer of a
sex establishment licence makes a false statement which he knows to be false in any
material respect or which he does not believe to be true is guilty of an offence and liable
on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding £20,000.

3. If you are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and in black ink. Use additional sheets if
necessary.

Once completed please send your application to: Licensing Team, Southampton City
Council, PO BOX 1767 Southampton, SO18 9LA. Telephone: 023 8083 3002

Fax: 023 8083 4061

Email: licensing@southampton.gov.uk DX No: 115710 Southampton 17

Part 1 — THE APPLICANT 
[...]
thampton, Hampshire. SO14 7DW Registered in England No. 8444851



Any dancer found to be in violation of any of these rules, without exception, will
be subject to the termination Clause 6 of the Contract for Services

Agreement.

Any Breach of the above rules contained within the code of conduct may result in
the dancer being excluded from this club & all other ISIS GC IIMITED

properties.

Any Breach may be reported to the Law Enforcement Authorities for possible
prosecution.
Disaplinary Procedure
Any Dancer that is in breach of the Code of Conduct will receive a Verbal
Warning, a second breach will result in a Written Warning, persistant
offenders will be EXCLUDED from the Club!

The signing of this document specifies that YOU, THE DANCER have read &
understood the Dancers Code of Conduct, and that you agree to comply
with the code of conduct & accept the obligations under it.

This document is in no way designed to restrict your own artistic performance or
freedom of expression.

(PASSPORT/DRIVERS
LICENCE)

AGE; DOB; TEL; 1D
...................................................... Jovivooid eeiennn .
Dancers Signature Date Signed
Dancers Printed Birth Name
Dancers Printed Stage Name
Witnessed:
...................................................... oy
Management Signature Date Signed

Isis GC Ltd. 188 Above Bar Street, Southampton, Hampshire. SO14 7DW Registered in England No. 8444851



Taxation

who performs under the stage name of ...

Zresidesali 0090909090900 mmeseirsisvmensm s e SRR s

Postcode: ..o

Sign this document to confirm that Isis GC Limited & the trading company Isis
have no responsibility or liability to pay my Income Tax or National Insurance & I
alone am solely responsible for both my Income Tax & National Insurance.

Performers Signature: ..........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e

01 11 L= T ————

Managers STEMRIIET  sueii i ot iresi s Chs s i B A s s

Print Name: oo e s

Isis GC Ltd. 188 Above Bar Street, Southampton, Hampshire. SO14 7DW Registered in England No. 8444851



BENEFITS FRAUD

T (REAL NAME) «onitiiit i e e

Who while self employed with Isis goes by the stage name of ............................
Hereby confirm that [ am not claiming benefits (monetary or otherwise).

If T am or intend to do so, | hereby confirm that | have or will be informing the

relevant authorities within seven(7) days of the below dated signature, of my income
& current status at Isis.

Signed:

...................................................... B conmana i ssn Brmssss
Print name:

Witnessed on behalf of Isis Management:

Signed:

....................................................... Dales v ommasansmammanme

Isis GC Ltd. 188 Above Bar Street, Southampton, Hampshire. SO14 7DW Registered in England No. 8444851



Dancers Written Warning!

As per the Dancers Code of Conduct
Agreement that ALL Dancers sign, YOU are
being issued this final warning for repeatedly
breaching said Agreement that you signed.
Under the new Legislation, failure to adhere
any further will result in a loss of shifts &
possible exclusion from the Club...!



Appendix B

Sexual Entertainment Venues — Code of Conduct for Dancers

The Dancer’s Code of Conduct shall include the following conditions as a minimum
standard:

There shall be no intentional physical contact between performers and customers during
the performance unless for the purpose of restraint when such touch may only be made
by the performer’s hand/s on the limbs of the customer or above the customer’s chest.
Physical contact before or after the performance will be limited to a hug and/or kiss on
the cheek on a customer entering the club and/or leading a customer by the hand to, or
from, an area permitted for performances of sexual entertainment in advance of, or
following, a performance and receiving payments.

The performer may not simulate any sexual act during a performance.

Performers must not use any inappropriate, lewd, suggestive or sexually graphic
language in any public or performanc
[...]
eriod No
NB: If you are uncertain as to what Do you want to »  SEVlicence not
dates the appointed days will fall operate an SEV? required
please contact your local authority.
K / - J
Yes §
\
Have you
submitted a SEV
application on or
before the 2nd
appointed day?
Yes\/\ /\No
4 4 Application
All Application considered once
received on or applications
before 2nd received on or
appointed day before 2nd
considered appointed day
together have been
determined
\_ J
Granted Granted

Yes /

SEV licence takes
effect when
granted

\No

Yes /

Appeal decision or

reapply for
licence

a

\No

SEV licence takes
effect when

granted

Appeal decision or

reapply for a

licence

36



	Agenda
	4 Minutes Of The Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	6 Application for Grant of a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence - ISIS, 188 Above Bar Street, Southampton
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 7 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
LICENSING (GENERAL) SUB-COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2013 
 

 

Present: 
 Members of the Council 
 Councillors Cunio (Chair), Mrs Blatchford and Vassiliou 

 
 Apologies 
 Councillors Lewzey and Parnell 

 
 

6. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
The Sub-Committee noted that apologies had been received from Councillors Lewzey 
and Parnell. 
 

7. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 August 2013 be approved and 
signed as a correct record. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
(i)  RESOLVED that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the 

Access to Information Procedure Rules, the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting in respect of viewing CCTV evidence disclosed by the Police in 
relation to Item 9 based on Categories 1 and 2 of paragraph 10.4 of the said 
Rules and be invited to return immediately following private session. 

 
(ii) RESOLVED that the Sub-Committee may move into private session in order to 

receive legal advice when determining issues.  The press and public, unless 
otherwise excluded by paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information 
Procedure Rules, will be invited to return immediately following that private 
session at which time the matter will be determined and the decisions of the 
Sub-Committee will be announced. 

 
9. APPLICATION FOR GRANT OF A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE - 

ISIS, 188 ABOVE BAR STREET, SOUTHAMPTON  
The Sub-Committee considered the application for a Sexual Entertainment Venue 
licence in respect of Isis, 188 Above Bar Street, Southampton.  (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Mr Gill (Applicant / Manager), Mrs Gill (Owner), Miss Helmi (Barrister), Ms Baillie (Floor 
Supervisor, Isis) and PC Conway (Hampshire Constabulary) were present and with the 
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The Sub-Committee moved into confidential session to view two clips of CCTV 
evidence disclosed by the Police in accordance with Categories 1 and 2 of Paragraph 
10.4 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. 
 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

One clip of the CCTV evidence showed a particular incident which had been reported to 
the Police by Isis.  The second clip showed a number of dances at the club. There was 
a dispute between the parties regarding what the remaining (not viewed) evidence 
showed in relation to other dancers and whether there were further breaches of the 
dancers’ Code of Conduct and conditions. The police confirmed the CCTV evidence 
had been disclosed, in full, to the applicant and the Council in advance of the hearing 
with an indication that the intention was to rely upon that evidence at the hearing. 
 
RESOLVED 

(i) that the meeting be adjourned in order for the Sub-Committee to view the 
CCTV evidence, in full, in private session to determine whether other dancers 
at the premises were in breach of the Code of Conduct and conditions; 

(ii) that a decision would be made by the Sub-Committee in private session 
following the viewing of the CCTV evidence in order to receive legal advice 
when determining the issue. 

 
 

 


